# Attachment 1 - Cost Proposal Schedule

### **HEAD FIRE: STRUCTURAL DEBRIS REMOVAL SERVICES**

Complete this form and submit the original in accordance with the requirements of this RFP. This bid represents and is to include all elements described under "Description Cost Proposal Schedule – Bid Items" in Section 2.

Item	Description	Unit	Quantity	Price	Total		
1	Mobilization and Demobilization to/from Operational Area						
1a	Structural Debris Removal Crews	Per Crew	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00		
2	Per Parcel Ash, Debris, Metals, and Incidental Soil	Per Parcel	8	\$25,000.00	\$200,000.00		
3	Per Parcel Asbestos Removal and Disposal	Per Parcel	2	\$14,500.00	\$29,000.00		
4	Soil Removal, Re-scrape	Per Parcel	10	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00		
5	Vehicles (Burned Hulks) Abatement						
5a	Vehicles Adjudicated on Parcel	Per Vehicle	80	\$500.00	\$40,000.00		
5b	Vehicles Adjudicated Off-Site	Per Vehicle	N/A				
6	Per Property Concrete	Per Parcel	450	\$150.00	\$67,500.00		
7	Tonnage Rate	Per Parcel	700	\$300.00	\$210,000.00		
8	Asbestos Yard Rate	Per Parcel					
9	Temporary Long Bridges	Per Bridge	N/A	See Note *			
10	Non-Working Days:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>		
10a	Structural Debris Removal Crews	Per Crew	N/A	See Note **			
11	Delays:			<u> </u>	·		
11a	Structural Debris Removal Crews	Per Crew/Hour	40	\$150.00	\$6,000.00		
12	Other Per Property Services			1	.1 . , ,		
12a	Property Owner Assistance:	Per Hour	7	\$150.00	\$1,050.00		
			GRAND TOTAL:	\$ \$586,550.00			

Note \* Item 9, for bridges that are greater than fifty (50) feet in length, the Contractor will be paid at 150% times the flat Per Parcel Price listed for Item 2 above per bridge.

Note \*\* Item 10a is not individually bid and is instead fixed at 1.5 percent (1.5%) of Item 2 per debris removal crew per day.

Prices shall be submitted in accordance with prevailing wage rates ascertained by the Department of Industrial Relations and set forth on the DIR website (<a href="https://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Prevailing-Wage.html">https://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Prevailing-Wage.html</a>). The Contractor shall be responsible for any future adjustments to prevailing wage rates, including but not limited to base hourly rates and employer payments as determined by the Department of Industrial Relations. The Contractor is responsible for paying the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term of the Agreement.

## **Acknowledgment/Authorization**

The undersigned acknowledges the submittal of this Bid constitutes an irrevocable offer for a ninety (90) day period for Siskiyou County to award an Agreement. Additional acknowledgment is made of receipt of all competitive documents, including Addenda, relating to this Agreement. The undersigned acknowledges that the Bidder has read all of the requirements set forth in the RFP documents and will comply with said provisions. The undersigned acknowledges that there are no potential conflicts of interest, as defined in Public Contract Code (PCC) sections 10410, 10411, and Government Code (GC) section 87100, by the submitting firm and/or any subcontractors listed in the Bid.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm, agency, or corporation to furnish any information requested by Siskiyou County in the verification of the recitals comprising this Bid and also hereby authorizes Siskiyou County to contact such persons, firms, etc., in order to obtain information regarding the undersigned.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Name & Title of Authorized Representative  Jeremy Ward - CEO		Contractor Name	SW Maintenance Corp	
Address	3116 St. Hwy 97/PO Box 217	Telephone #	530.938.2969	
City, State, Zip	Weed, CA 96094	Email	jeremy@swmaintenancecorp.com	
Signature of Authorized Representative:	2	Date Signed	7/29/2024	



118 Second Avenue SE, PO Box 73909 Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52407-3909 319-399-5700 (A Stock Company)

## **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that we SW Maintenance Corp.

·	ety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
County Agreement Manager of Siskiyou County	
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	
	of which sum well and truly to be made, the said principal and the
these presents.	nistrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for HEAD FIRE STRUCTURAL DEBRIS REMOVAL SERVICES	
the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, a contract documents with good and sufficient surety for payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecut such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Propenalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid.	d of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or or the faithful performance of such contract and for the prompt ution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter incipal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the d and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith d by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise
Signed and sealed this25 day of Ju	ly <u>,20 24</u> .
	SW Maintenance Corp.
Irish Ron (WITNESS)	(Seal) (PRINCIPAL) (TITLE)
1/00 = 111	UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY (Seal) (SURETY)

Michael R.Snelling



#### UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, LOS ANGELES, CA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

(original on file at Home Office of Company - See Certification)

Inquiries: Surety Department 118 Second Ave SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That United Fire & Casualty Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa; United Fire & Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and Financial Pacific Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint

RANDALL L. JORGENSEN, KASEY DOUGHERTY, KIRK A. WILLARD, MICHAEL R. SNELLING, DEBORAH WILLIAMS, EACH INDIVIDUALLY

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed \$40,000,000.00 and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted shall expire the 27th day of April, 2025 unless sooner revoked Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

by United Fire & Casualty

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted by the Boards of Directors of United Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company.

## "Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set of forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.







IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 27th day of Apr 11, 2023

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

State of Iowa, County of Linn, ss:

On 27th day of April, 2023, before me personally came Kyanna M. Saylor to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that she resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that she is a Vice President of United Fire & Casualty Company, a Vice President of United Fire & Indemnity Company, and a Vice President of Financial Pacific Insurance Company the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.



Patti Waddell Iowa Notarial Seal Commission number 713274 My Commission Expires 10/26/2025 Vata Wassell **Notary Public** My commission expires: 10/26/2025

I, Mary A. Bertsch, Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Casualty Company and Assistant Secretary of United Fire & Indennity Company, and Assistant Secretary of Financial Pacific Insurance Company, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations this 25 day of July 20 24







By: Mary A Bertsch Assistant Secretary, UF&C & UF&I & FPIC

BPOA0045 122017